
Date Published:5 July 2018     

Police and Crime Panel

Friday 13 July 2018 at 10.00 am

Council Chamber - Shire Hall, Gloucester

AGENDA

1  ELECTION OF CHAIR 

The Chairman of the Police and Crime Panel will be appointed by the 
panel members each year and will be drawn from amongst the councillors 
sitting on the panel.

Stephen Bace

2  ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR 

The Vice-Chairman will be appointed each year and will be drawn from 
amongst the councillors sitting on the panel.

Stephen Bace

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST Stephen Bace

4  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 4) Stephen Bace

5  POLICE AND CRIME PANEL: TERMS OF REFERENCE (Pages 5 - 20)

The Panel to note the terms of references and rules of procedure outlining 
the responsibilities of the Panel. 

Stephen Bace

6  POLICE FUNDING (Pages 21 - 30)

The Commissioner to update the Panel with regards to responding to the 
following:

At the meeting of Gloucestershire County Council held on 16 May 2018, 
the following motion was passed:

RESOLVED that this Council acknowledges the hard work of 
Gloucestershire’s Police in difficult circumstances. It also notes that the 
county receives less for policing per head of population from the main 

PCC Martin Surl



    

central grant compared to the national average.

 

The Council also notes that violent crime rose by 26% and total recorded 
crime by 13% in 2016-17.

 

The Council therefore asks that the Leader publicly thanks the county’s 
police for the job they do and asks that he writes to the Office of the Police 
and Crime Commissioner to enquire if:

·         Their plans within their precept rise (5.6%) still include 30 additional 
officers and staff?

·         If they are lobbying for ‘city status’ for our urban area to increase central 
funding and officer numbers?

·         If nearly 20% of annual expenditure in reserves are necessary?

·         If a £17 million spend on estates over the next 4 years is best value for 
the public?

·         The Commissioner’s fund is a little over £1 million per annum but at 31 
March 2018 had a carry forward of £1.5 million. Is this a good use of 
public money?

·         Is £300,000 spent on police horses a necessary cost?

·         Is the new cost of £45,000 per annum from appointing a Deputy Police 
and Crime Commissioner appropriate?

·         What is the Chief Constable’s plan to address the rise in crime?

·         How much was spent on the Commissioner’s plan to take over the Fire 
and Rescue Service?

7  CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S REPORT (Pages 31 - 40)

The report is intended to assist the Panel in reviewing and scrutinising 
decisions made and actions taken by the Commissioner, in accordance 
with its statutory responsibilities.

Paul Trott



    

8  ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 41 - 48)

To review the annual report and make a report or recommendations to the 
commissioner. The panel is to ask the commissioner questions, as 
appropriate, on the annual report. 

PCC Martin Surl

9  POLICE AND CRIME PLAN PRIORITIES HIGHLIGHT REPORT (Pages 
49 - 68)

The purpose of the Police and Crime Plan Priorities Quarterly Highlight 
Report is to provide all stakeholders with an update that monitors progress 
in respect of each of the Priorities, to include:

·         activities achieved during the current quarter;

·         activities expected during the next quarter;

·         any risks or issues identified will be managed through the risk and 
issue registers;

·         overview of budget.
 
This report is a summary against activities. Members should note that this 
information is retrospective for the reporting quarter mentioned; as such 
it is an executive summary.

Richard Bradley

10  ASSOCIATION OF POLICE AND CRIME PANELS (Pages 69 - 72)

To consider proposals to join the association.

11  CONFIRMATORY HEARING - CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER (Pages 73 - 
82)

The candidate is given an opportunity to address the Panel and then
answer questions from the members.
 
The attached papers include guidance on how the Panel will conduct the
hearing alongside papers relating to the appointment. The Panel is 
provided with:

·         The name of the person whom the PCC is proposing to appoint
·         The criteria used to assess the suitability of the candidate for the 

appointment
·         Why the candidate satisfies the criteria
·         The terms and conditions on which the candidate is to be appointed

PCC Martin Surl



    

Membership –  Cllr David Brown, Cllr Joe Harris, Cllr Colin Hay, Cllr Loraine Patrick, 
Cllr Steve Robinson, Cllr Brian Tipper and Cllr Will Windsor-Clive Cllr Julian Beale, Cllr Jonny 
Brownsteen, Cllr Gerald Dee, Cllr Rob Garnham, Cllr Bruce Hogan, Cllr Keith Pearson, Cllr Mattie 
Ross and Cllr Louis Savage, Cllr Collette Finnegan

Added Members - William Alexander (GCC),  and Martin Smith (Independent member)

(a) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – Members requiring advice or clarification about 
whether to make a declaration of interest are invited to contact the Monitoring Officer 
(Jane Burns 01452 328472 /fax: 425149/ e-mail: Jane.Burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk) 
prior to the start of the meeting.

(b) INSPECTION OF PAPERS AND GENERAL QUERIES - If you wish to inspect Minutes or 
Reports relating to any item on this agenda or have any other general queries about the 
meeting, please contact:
Stephen Bace, Senior Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny Team)
:01452 324204 /fax: 425850/e-mail: stephen.bace@gloucestershire.gov.uk

(c) GENERAL ARRANGEMENTS
1 Will Members please sign the attendance list.
2 Please note that substitution arrangements are in place for Scrutiny (see p64 of the 

Constitution).

Please note that photography, filming and audio recording of Council meetings is permitted subject 
to the Local Government Access to Information provisions.  Please contact Democratic Services (tel 
01452 324202) to make the necessary arrangements ahead of the meeting.  If you are a member of 
the public and do not wish to be photographed or filmed please inform the Democratic Services 
Officer on duty at the meeting.

EVACUATION PROCEDURE - in the event of the fire alarms sounding during the meeting please leave as 
directed in a calm and orderly manner and go to the assembly point which is outside the main entrance to 
Shire Hall in Westgate Street.  Please remain there and await further instructions.

mailto:Jane.Burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk
mailto:andrea.clarke@gloucestershire.gov.uk


- 1 -

POLICE AND CRIME PANEL
MINUTES of the meeting of the Police and Crime Panel held on Friday 16 March 
2018 commencing at 10.00 am.

            Present: 
William Alexander
Cllr Julian Beale
Cllr David Brown
Cllr Gerald Dee
Cllr Joe Harris
Cllr Colin Hay
Cllr Jane Horne
Cllr Helena McCloskey
Cllr Karen McKeown

Cllr Chris Nelson
Cllr Keith Pearson
Cllr Steve Robinson
Martin Smith
Cllr Ray Theodoulou
Cllr Brian Tipper
Cllr Clive Walford
Cllr Will Windsor-Clive

In attendance: Martin Surl, Paul Trott, Chris Brierley, Richard Bradley, and Jo 
Moore

5. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Cllr Loraine Patrick, (substituted by Cllr Ray 
Theodoulou); Cllr Collette Finnegan, (substituted by Cllr Clive Walford); Cllr Ray 
Brassington, (substituted by Cllr Joe Harris); Cllr Bruce Hogan, (substituted by Cllr 
Jane Horne); and Cllr Rob Garnham.

6. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made at the meeting. 

7. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2018 were confirmed and agreed as 
a correct record of that meeting. 

8. RESTORATIVE GLOUCESTERSHIRE 

Becky Beard, Restorative Gloucestershire Manager, gave a detailed presentation 
on the Restorative Gloucestershire Partnership. 

Members received a short introduction from the Police and Crime Commissioner, 
who explained that Restorative Gloucestershire started out as a small project in 
2010 based on victim and offender conferencing in HMP Gloucester.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Minutes su
[...]
inal justice 
system the opportunity to participate in restorative intervention. 

Restorative Gloucestershire is funded by the Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner and is governed and held accountable by the Restorative 
Gloucestershire Partnership. 

Progress during the past 12 months has seen a substantial expansion of the 
Partnership. Outlining some of the developments constituting this expansion, it was 
confirmed that the number of staff and facilitators working with the Partnership had 
increased significantly during the past year, allowing more interventions to be 
delivered and increasing the amount of training provided to organisations. 

Restorative Gloucestershire was also working with the County Council, focussing 
on implementing the use of restorative practice within Children and Young People’s 
services. 

Drawing on the pride of receiving awards for the work undertaken by the 
Partnership, Becky outlined some of the specific achievements achieved during the 
past year, informing the Panel that 84% of offenders taken from a sample of 4000 
people over 4 years had not reoffended after 2013. The ability to provide people 
entering the criminal justice system with the opportunity to make a change in their 

Page 2



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

lives or not having to go through the court or legal process remained the highest 
category of achievement.  

The Panel welcomed the update and commended the work being undertaken within 
schools and in collaboration with victim support services. It was noted that the 
council was currently engaging with a number of schools as part of a review of the 
high rate of permanent exclusions in Gloucestershire. One panel member 
suggested that the Police Crime Panel needed to accentuate this issue and 
proposed that a letter be written to the Home Office to express concerns about the 
costs of exclusion and the impact on the County. The suggestion was noted. 
Action by - Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner

9. CHIEF EXECUTIVE REPORT 

Paul Trott, Chief Executive  of the Commissioner’s Office, introduced the report and 
gave an update on the activities of the Police and Crime Commissioner’s Office. 

Key messages highlighted by the report included: 

a) A summary of the decisions recorded by the Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner (OPCC) for the period January to February 2018. 

b) Information relating to the process for recruiting a number of new posts to 
the OPCC, including the post of Chief Finance Officer. 

c) Recognition at the recent iESE Public Sector Transformation Awards, where 
Gloucestershire OPCC received a bronze award for community engagement 
and the Commissioner’s Fund received a gold award and named Police 
Service of the Year. 

An in-depth discussion was held on the crime rates in rural areas in 
Gloucestershire, with Cllr Joe Harris commending the OPCC for the encouraging 
reduction of crime within the Cotswold District, recently reduced by 6 %. 

Cllr Ray Theodoulou expressed a slightly different viewpoint, highlighting concerns 
about limited resources and the recent spate of crimes in the Lechlade area. Cllr 
Theodoulou, nevertheless, commended the outcomes of a recent meeting with local 
police to try to better understand some of the issues. 

A request was made for more up-to-date figures to reflect a more accurate picture 
of crime rates in rural areas and to highlight trends associated with crimes by 
offenders from out of county and the impact on crime rates in Gloucestershire. 
Action by - Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner

The report was noted. 

Page 3



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 4 -

10. PCP HIGHLIGHT REPORT 

Richard Bradley, Deputy Chief Executive of the Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner, gave an update on the Police and Crime Plan for the period 
November 2017 to January 2018. Richard ou
[...]
 need to think about how to engage with communities in supporting our children, 
particularly those children deemed most vulnerable. 
 

9.5 Following research and consultation, a proposal has now been circulated to strategic 
leaders across the county about how we can collectively move forward and develop a 
better county for our children.  Our aspiration is simple: to create a child friendly county, 
where what young people say are their hopes for Gloucestershire are placed at the heart of 
decision making and service delivery. 
 

9.6 The model we are proposing is based firmly on the Child Friendly Leeds approach which 
brings together public, voluntary and private sectors under one vision which has been 
identified by young people.  We believe this innovative partnership approach will go beyond 
supporting improvements in key statutory areas to enhancing the lives of future 
generations.   
 

9.7 The office has received an extremely positive response from agencies and individuals in 
receipt of the proposal and many of these responses are being followed up with 
conversations or representations at boards across the county.  This is very important to us 
as this is merely a proposal and the intention behind it is to start a conversation about what 
is right for Gloucestershire.  We are committed to developing this approach in partnership 

Page 38



with others over the next year and will be happy to provide further updates to the Panel if 
required.   

 
 
10. Board of National Law Enforcement Data Programme (NLEDP) 
 
10.1 I am pleased to report that Martin has recently joined the Board for the National Law 

Enforcement Data Programme representing the interest of PCCs in a programme 
overseeing major development in police data applications. 
 

10.2 Quoting from the Home Office website: 
 
The Home Office has existing data systems whose contracts begin to expire in 2019. These 
systems are expensive to operate and maintain, and difficult to change to accomm
[...]
ulary in particular is required to operate. 

6) Stewart is an excellent communicator who will be able to explain the financial issues facing 
the Commissioner and the Constabulary to them and other stakeholders including the Panel. 

7) Having come from an insurance background Stewart is very familiar with importance of 
scrutiny, audit, governance and risk management arrangements 

The terms and conditions of appointment are also attached to this letter. 
 
I hope this is sufficient to form the basis of the confirmation hearing. 

 
Yours sincerely, 

 
 
Martin Surl 
Police and Crime Commissioner 

Page 74



 

Request for decision:   

Subject matter:  
 
Appointment of Chief Finance Officer for the Police and 
Crime Commissioner 

 

Executive Summary: 
 
The Chief Finance Officer for the PCC retired in August 2016. Following a trial 
during which the role was met by the CFO for the Constable it was decided 
earlier this year to advertise for a part-time CFO to work solely to the PCC. 
 
Following an extensive search and recruitment process it is proposed, subject 
to confirmation by the Police and Crime Panel that the role is offered to Mr 
Stewart Walton. 

 

Recommendation: 
 

 That Mr Stewart Walton undertakes the role of the Chief Finance Officer 
for the PCC on a part-time basis. 

 That the CFO reports to the PCC in respect of his statutory duties and is 
line managed by the Chief Executive. 

 That Mr Peter Skelton will revert to his former role as solely CFO for the 
Chief Constable. 

 
 

Police and Crime Commissioner 
The above request has my approval. 
 
 

Signed: 
 
 
  
 

Date: 2 July 2018 
 

 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



Job description 
 

Role Profile: OPCC – Chief Finance Officer 

To fulfil the responsibilities of the Section 151 statutory Chief Finance Officer on 
behalf of the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) for Gloucestershire ensuring 
arrangements are in place for proper financial administration and go
[...]
e PCC will conduct regular 
performance reviews and appraisals. 

8. The CFO will be subject to the Official Secrets Act 1989 and vetting to 
the relevant level.  The post is politically restricted. 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Police and Crime Panel: Terms of Reference
	Police and Crime Panel Rules of Procedure

	6 Police Funding
	Trott P CEO PCC office - Police funding - 23.5.18.doc

	7 Chief Executive's Report
	8 Annual Report
	9 Police and Crime Plan Priorities Highlight Report
	10 Association of Police and Crime Panels
	11 Confirmatory Hearing - Chief Finance Officer
	Decision 2018 (CFO)
	Report CFO Role Final
	Summary of Terms and Conditions 2018 (CFO)






Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

POLICE AND CRIME PANEL
MINUTES of a meeting of the Police and Crime Panel held on Friday 13 July 2018 at the 
Council Chamber - Shire Hall, Gloucester.

PRESENT:
William Alexander
Cllr David Brown
Cllr Jonny Brownsteen
Cllr Gerald Dee
Cllr Collette Finnegan
Cllr Rob Garnham
Cllr Joe Harris

Cllr Colin Hay
Cllr Loraine Patrick
Cllr Keith Pearson
Cllr Mattie Ross
Cllr Brian Tipper
Cllr Will Windsor-Clive

Substitutes: Cllr Stephen Cooke (In place of Louis Savage)
Cllr Jane Horne (In place of Cllr Bruce Hogan)
Cllr Lesley Williams MBE (In place of Cllr Steve Robinson)

Officers in attendance: Stephen Bace, Richard Bradley, Chris Brierley, PCC Martin 
Surl and Paul Trott

Apologies: Cllr Julian Beale and Martin Smith

11. ELECTION OF CHAIR 

11.1 Following a vote Cllr Will Windsor Clive was elected as Chair 

11.2 Concerns were raised about the position of Chair and the participation of 
some Panel member in a recent debate at full Council.  It was emphasised 
that it was important that the position be apolitical and that there was fair and 
constructive scrutiny of the Police and Crime Commissioner. 

12. ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR 

Cllr Colin Hay was elected as Vice Chair.

13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No additional declarations were made.

14. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair subject to the following:



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

The Police and Crime Commissioner asked that the minutes reflect that the Chair 
had needed to leave the meeting early and that Cllr Colin Hay chaired the meeting 
in his absence. This was agreed.

A number of actions were attributed to the Commissioner’s Office and it had been 
raised in advance of the meeting that these actions were for the Panel to consider 
as part of their work plan going forward. One action regarding the writing of a letter 
was not for the Commissioner’s Office to do. It was agreed that these actions would 
be removed.

15. POLICE AND CRIME PANEL: TERMS OF REFERENCE 

15.1 The Panel noted the terms of reference and panel arrangement. New 
members had been invited for a session in advance of the meeting to go 
through them in detail. This offer was open to any member who wished for 
additional training or to gain a greater understanding.

15.2 One member raised his concerns regarding the gap between meetings 
between March and July. Members recognised that this was due to the 
elections and the need for appointments to be made to the Panel and top up 
members to be recommended. Legislation dictated that the Panel had to be 
politically balanced across Gloucestershire and this caused a delay. It was 
agreed that officers would look at the number and regularity of meetings.
ACTION Stephen Bace

15.3 Members discussed whether independent members should have substitutes. 
One member felt that this opportunity should be made available. One 
independent member on the panel felt that this was not appropriate. The 
Panel also discussed consideration of independent members being eligible 
to be appointed Chair. One independent member stated that he did not 
believe this was a necessary change for the rules of procedure. Officers 
would look at the practicalities around this and get back to the Panel.
ACTION Stephen Bace    

16. POLICE FUNDING 

16.1 At the request of a member, the Police and Crime Panel considered an item 
on the Commissioner’s draft response to the letter sent from the County 
Council to the Police and Crime Commissioner’s office as agreed by full 
Council on 16 May. The debate around the motion and the questions asked 
by the County Council can be found in the minutes at:

http://glostext.gloucestershire.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=20346 

http://glostext.gloucestershire.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=20346


Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

The response from the Commissioner’s office included a number of 
references to previous Police and Crime Panel meetings and the Chief 
Executive of his office outlined that the intention was to seek the view of the 
Panel and see if they wished to add anything to the letter.

16.2 The Chair commented that he did not believe it was the role of the Panel to 
consider a draft letter which was in response to the Leader of the County 
Council. There was some discussion around whether, during the debate on 
the motion, the amendment put should have included the suggestion of the 
debate going through the Police and Crime Panel in the first instance. 

16.3 Some members commented that the debate in the Chamber had been 
‘outrageous’ and ‘offensive’ and it was important that the Commissioner had 
a public arena in which to respond. 

16.4 Some members commented that the original motion for full Council to debate 
was around police funding and the concerns around this. 

16.5 One member commented that the points within the letter had been debated 
by the Panel numerous times and that the Panel was the right place for 
those debates as it had a statutory scrutiny role. It was important to take the 
politics out of the situation. 

16.6 The Police and Crime Commissioner thanked Cllr David Brown who had 
brought the original motion on police funding to full Council, he explained 
police funding which was a significant concern of his. It was important with 
rising demand through cyber crime, child sexual exploitation and domestic 
violence that the Police were properly resourced. He expressed 
disappointment with how the debate had then moved forward at full Council 
and he had asked his office to circulate a transcript of that meeting to Panel 
members. 

16.7 In response to points raised about the Commissioner at the full Council 
meeting, he stated that he was not a proxy for another political party and that 
he was an independent who had funded his campaign himself. He wanted to 
make clear that he was not untrustworthy or dishonest as had been claimed 
and that he felt that the Office were doing a good job and that progress was 
being made.  He explained that the £17m cited for estates within the letter 
was incorrect as it related to the previous four years.

16.8 The Commissioner asked the Chair clarification regarding a question in the 
letter from the County Council on lobbying for City status. He asked what 
that meant? In response the Chair of the Panel advised him to seek that 
clarification from the Leader of Council.

16.9 Some members stated that they were pleased that they had sight of the 
letter and that the Commissioner had been given the opportunity to address 
a number of the comments made at the Council meeting. Members 
reiterated their concerns around the political nature of the discussion and the 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 4 -

role of Police and Crime Panel members, including the Chairman, in relation 
to the debate at full Council. 

16.10 The Panel stated that they were happy for the Commissioner’s Office to send 
the response unchanged. Members agreed to end the item and move 
forward as a panel in an independent and apolitical manner. 

17. CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S REPORT 

17.1 Paul Trott, Chief Executive of the Commissioner’s Office, introduced the 
report which included details of Freedom of Information requests and 
complaints. 

17.2 Members were informed that a Child Friendly Gloucestershire proposal had 
been circulated to strategic leaders across the county about how we can 
collectively move forward and develop a better county for our children, The 
aspiration was to create a child friendly county where what young people 
said are their hopes for Gloucestershire is placed at the heart of decision 
making and service delivery.  The model being proposed was based on the 
Child Friendly Leeds approach which brought the together public, voluntary 
and private sectors under one vision which had been identified by young 
people. The Panel was informed that the office had received positive 
responses from agencies and individuals and that there would be an update 
to the Panel at future meetings. Some Members expressed their support for 
this work and the Panel looked forward to receiving further details. One 
member requested that this be in the form of its own item. 

17.3 In response to a question on the occupation of Bearlands police station, it 
was explained that this had been refurbished by the County Council and the 
Constabulary occupied the bottom floor of the building. 

17.4 The Police and Crime Commissioner explained that there was increased 
demand around 101 calls. 

17.5 One member congratulated the Commissioner on crime being down in 
Cotswold by 12%. He asked for an update on Cirencester Police Station and 
was informed that the Office had entered into an arrangement with Cotswold 
District Council. The Commissioner had met with the Cabinet Member Cllr 
Nigel Moor to discuss possibilities around a joint police and fire station. 

17.6 In response to a question it was explained that in relation to complaints there 
were no benchmarking data available.

17.7 Members received an update on discussions around the development of a 
court building in Gloucestershire. The Commissioner had been informed that 
the Ministry of Justice had no immediate plans to invest in new courts in the 
County and that the current courts were on a 5-10 year plan. The 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 5 -

Commissioner felt that the county should come together to identify a site now 
for options at the end of that period citing accessibility as a real issue. The 
Commissioner pointed out there was very limited disability access to 
Gloucestershire’s courts and that this was unacceptable.

17.8 Concern was expressed about individual cases of children in custody with 
some confusion around whether a young person was being allowed home or 
not. The Commissioner stated that he would need to look into this.
ACTION PCC Martin Surl

17.9 One member asked about the response to an individual with mental health 
issues where a number of police cars had turned up. The Commissioner 
explained that the response would have been in relation to the particular 
circumstances and that where individuals needed medical intervention it was 
important that there was a place for them to go.

17.10 In response to a question it was explained that the removal of  travellers 
was, in most cases a local authority responsibility. 

17.11 It was explained that the income from the sale of land at Cleeve Business 
Park would be used to fund the acquisition and development of other land 
and buildings.  

18. ANNUAL REPORT 

18.1 The Panel had a responsibility to consider the Annual Report and make a 
report or recommendations as necessary. Members spoke positively about 
the format of the report and reiterated the importance of ensuring that it was 
circulated widely, with the example given of Parish Councils.

18.2 Members suggested that a list should be drawn up around where the report 
would be shared.

18.3 By way of suggestions for future Annual Reports, some members 
commented on the need to be more open with regards to concerns and 
worries of the Commissioner and particular areas of focus for improvement. 
It was recognised that there was a need for balance and it was important to 
celebrate the fact that a lot of good work was happening and that the County 
was one of the safest places to live in the country. 

18.4 The Panel noted a typo within the report where it referenced ‘body worn 
videos’.

19. POLICE AND CRIME PLAN PRIORITIES HIGHLIGHT REPORT 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 6 -

19.1 Richard Bradley presented the report outlining that for each of the six 
priorities within the Police and Crime Plan there was a priority lead. The plan 
worked across Gloucestershire and heavily involved partners. Each priority 
lead worked in conjunction with a  Police Lead. The report detailed activity 
across the period January to March 2018. 

19.2 The Panel was informed that the Police and Crime Commissioner had set 
the Chief Constable the challenge of reinstating neighbourhood policing. The 
Constabulary had grasped that opportunity and received good feedback 
around police being back within communities. In September, an independent 
review of neighbourhood policing would be conducted and a report would be 
brought back to the Panel. There was a discussion around the re-focus on 
neighbourhood policing with members giving anecdotal examples of where it 
was working well in the County. 

19.3 Members were informed that with the support of colleagues that work had 
been carried out to reduce the amount of young people going into custody 
and acquiring a criminal record. In 2010 1516 young people went into 
custody,  in 2017 that figure had reduced to 650. One member referenced 
the role of PCSOs as the ears of the Constabulary and asked what training 
they had to ensure they understood the work around vulnerable children. It 
was confirmed that the Children First approach was embedded within the 
activity of the Police and Crime delivery plan. The Children First programme 
was aimed at preventing children from entering the Criminal Justice system 
and using restorative approaches as an alternative by involving their victims. 
To date more than 135 young people had benefited from this approach.One 
member commented about the difficulties for parents in understanding who 
to go to if they were having issues of a criminal nature with their children. 
Part of the increase in the budget was the reintroduction of school officers.

19.4 One member encouraged people to sign up to Community Alerts.

19.5 Some members raised their concerns about young people speeding and 
racing on mopeds and motorbikes. It was felt that this was an issue that was 
growing in some communities. The Commissioner explained that the 
Constabulary had doubled the size of the Traffic and Community 
Enforcement Team and there was a new vehicle that could provide 
equipment in small communities to help prevent and catch those who were 
speeding and committing other motoring offences. 

19.6 One member referred to a cross party supported motion at Stroud District 
Council regarding activity to encourage car drivers to take account and show 
greater consideration to cyclists. She asked whether the training for Police 
officers would  encourage officers to talk to drivers around the best way to 
open car doors to avoid cyclists and to understand from the council what 
routes had more cyclists on them. In response the Commissioner explained 
that the Constabulary was responsible for training officers which they did to 
the highest standards. 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 7 -

19.7 One member welcomed the increased emphasis on technology particularly 
around the use of body cams. He explained that there needed to be 
confidence that the retained digital material was used fairly and 
responsibility. The Commissioner provided reassurance that data protection 
law was followed. He provided details around the advancements in 
technology and how that assisted the Constabulary 

19.8 One member detailed concerns around drug use in Pitville Park in 
Cheltenham. He asked who was responsible for responding to this. In 
response, it was explained that this was everyone’s responsibility and that it 
was why a multi-agency approach  was required. The member was advised 
to go through the Community Safety Partnership. 

19.9 In response to a question it was explained that the fixed camera locations 
the side of the road were owned by the County Council and that the plan was 
to upgrade these to take digital photographs.. The Commissioner  was not 
aware of when the work was taking place, but emphasised that while Police 
would operate an enforcement role, it was the County Council who 
determined which sites were maintained and the equipment used within 
them.  

20. ASSOCIATION OF POLICE AND CRIME PANELS 

The Police and Crime Panel agreed to become a part of the National Association of 
Police Fire and Crime Panels. This was a forum to allow for collaborative discussion 
of issues and to share ideas and experience as well as to provide a direct liaison to 
the Home Office and dialogue with other relevant bodies.

21. CONFIRMATORY HEARING - CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER 

21.1 The Police and Crime Commissioner introduced Stewart Walton as his 
preferred candidate for the role of Chief Finance Officer. This was a part time 
position which had previously been subject to a trial during which the role 
was met by the Chief Finance Officer for the Constabulary.   The 
Commissioner emphasised the importance of having an individual who could 
provide good strategic financial advice and scrutinise the Constabulary’s 
figures and performance.  This was a part time position. Two candidates had 
been interviewed and given a presentation to the Commissioner.

21.2 Stewart Walton introduced himself to the Panel, He was an Accountant and 
had carried out similar roles to this. He had provided oversight and non 
executive roles in the past and was used to providing challenge where 
needed.



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 8 -

21.3 The Police and Crime Panel supported the appointment. 

CHAIRMAN

Meeting concluded at 12.45 pm


